

TITLE: Elected Official Service Recognition

RESOLUTION: 22.340

DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBLE: Legislative Services

POLICY STATEMENT:

Lac La Biche County acknowledges that it is appropriate to give recognition to those Council Members whom have shown dedication through their service to the County. Council believes that elected official recognition will contribute to good governance in Lac La Biche County.

PRINCIPLES:

- 1. Lac La Biche County shall give a service award to each Councillor who has completed a term of service.
- 2. Upon completion of a term, the Councillor will receive a gift and letter of recognition from the Mayor and/or the Deputy Mayor.
- **3.** A service awards presentation shall take place during the last regularly scheduled Council meeting prior to a general municipal election, or at an alternative time as determined by Council.
- 4. This policy is in place to reward actual service provided by an elected official on behalf of Lac La Biche County. This policy is independent of all other policies and is used only for calculating service for Service Awards.

"Original Signed" Chief Administrative Officer May 5, 2022 Date

"Original Signed" Mayor

<u>May 6, 2022</u> Date

SPECIAL NOTES/CROSS REFERENCE: Councillor Long Service Award CS-11-003

AMENDMENT DATE: April 26, 2022



POLICY NO: GOV-11-003

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 12, 2010

NEXT REVIEW DATE: April 1, 2025